FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

STAFF REPORT MEETING ON JUNE 23, 2022 @ 7pm

Case Number:

Applicant:

Appeal:

Location:

Planning Region:

Zoning District:

Comp. Plan Designation:

Applicable Ordinances:

Background

B267835 (B-22-21)

Kirk Coleman

Requesting a 36 ft. variance to a 40 ft. front building
restriction line in order to construct a garage, in accordance
with Section 1-19-3.220 Variances and Section 1-19-6.100
Design Requirements of the Frederick County Zoning
Ordinance. If approved, the variance would create a 4 ft.
building restriction line along the Lackey Road frontage.

The Property is described as 11713 Bunker Hill Ct.
Union Bridge, Md 21791 Tax Map 0035, Parcel 0171, Zoning,
Agricultural (A), Size 1.23 Acres.

Walkersville

Agricultural (A)

Rural Residential

Sec. 1-19-3.220 Variances
Sec. 1-19-6.100 Design Requirements

The required setbacks for this (A) zoned property are front — 40’, side — 10’, rear —

30'.

This lot is a through lot per the below definition and contains two front yards. The main house
access is off Bunker Hill Court, this parcel (Lot 31) also has frontage along Lackey Road, see
Attachment 1. The Lackey Road frontage for Lots 30-37 is labeled as “Denied Access” per the

plat. Therefore, the Lackey Road frontage functions as a Rear Yard.

1-19-11.100 THROUGH LOT. A lot (other than a corner lot) with frontage of more than 1 street

other than an alley.
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Proposal:

The Applicant is requesting a 36 ft. variance to a 40 ft. front building restriction line in order to
construct a garage, in accordance with Section 1-19-3.220 Variances and Section 1-19-6.100
Design Requirements of the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance. If approved, the variance would
create a 4 ft. front building restriction line. See Attachment #2.

Sec. 1-19-3.220 General Criteria - Variance:

Under the provisions of Section 1-19-3.220(C) of the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance, the Board

of Appeals shall not grant a variance unless and until a public hearing is held and all of the following
criteria are met:

(A) The Board of Appeals may authorize a variance in height, lot area and yard regulations.
(B) An application for a variance shall be filed with the Board of Appeals only after refusal of

zoning approval or an adverse determination has been issued by the Zoning Administrator.

The Applicant states that the County Zoning Administrator directed him to file with the
Board of Appeals.

e Please note this structure was built without proper permits or approvals.

(C) The Board of Appeals shall not grant a variance unless and until a public hearing is held and
all of the following criteria are met:

The Applicant states that the Hearing is scheduled June 23, 2022

(1) First, the Board of Appeals shall find that special conditions and circumstances exist which
are unique to the land or structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or
structures in the same district.

The Applicant states that the property slopes sharply from the front to the rear of the
property. In addition, due to the location of the septic area, this location is the only
place that he can place this structure.

e Please note this structure was built without proper permits or approvals.

(2) Upon making this finding the Board of Appeals shall also find that the following criteria are met:

(a) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant; and

The Applicant states that the request is based on the topography of the land, not
based on any action taken by the Applicant.

e Please note this structure was built without proper permits or approvals.
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(D)

(E)

(F)

(©)

(b) The literal interpretation of the provisions of this chapter would result in unreasonable
hardship and deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in
the same district under terms of this chapter; and

The Applicant states that this is the best location for our garage given the
topography and related matters. Most homes come with or have had garages
constructed in our community.

(c) That granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this chapter to other lands or structures in the same district; and

Many other homes in the community have garages on their property.

(d) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare.

The granting of this variance will have no impact on the surrounding
community and therefore will be in harmony with the existing community.

In granting the variance, the Board of Appeals may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards in conformity with this chapter. Violation of such conditions and safeguards, when
made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, is a violation of this chapter.

The Applicant states that he understands this requirement

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not
permissible under the terms of this chapter in the zone involved, or any use expressly or by
implication prohibited by the terms of this chapter in said zone.

The Applicant states that he understands this requirement.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to a nonconforming
structure for the portion of structure determined by the Zoning Administrator to be
nonconforming.

The Applicant states that he understands this requirement.

A decision of the Board of Appeals granting a variance will be void 2 years from date of
approval by the Board of Appeals unless the use is established, a building permit is issued,
construction has begun, or final site development plan approval has been received in
accordance with the terms of the decision. Upon written request submitted to the Zoning
Administrator no later than 1 month prior to the expiration date and for good cause shown by
the applicant, a 1 time extension may be granted by the Zoning Administrator for a period not
to exceed 6 months.

The Applicant states that he understands this requirement.
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Actions Needed:

Staff requests that the Board review the general criteria for a variance under Section 1-19-3.220
Variances and Section 1-19-6.100 Design Requirements of the Frederick County Code and render
a decision on the Applicant’s request for a 36” variance from the 40 ft. required building restriction
line along Lackey Road in order to construct a detached garage at the front of their lot.

* Staff further requests that if the Application is approved, that the BOA condition any

approval on the Applicant removing the illegally created driveway used to access Lackey
Road, which is a Denied Access Road.

A decision of the Board of Appeals granting a variance will be void 2 years from date of approval
by the Board of Appeals unless the use is established, a building permit is issued, construction
has begun, or final site development plan approval has been received in accordance with the
terms of the decision. Upon written request submitted to the Zoning Administrator no later than
1 month prior to the expiration date and for good cause shown by the applicant, a 1 time
extension may be granted by the Zoning Administrator for a period not to exceed 6 months
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Attachment 1

OWNERS CERTTFICATION & DETICATION SURVEYOR'S CERTITICATE

We, RAYMOND & JO ANN HOUCK owners 1f the property shovn and described hereon, consent to and
adopt this plan of subdivision, and in consideration of the approval of this Final Plat by the Plamming Commission
establish the minimn building restriction lines; and dedicate the streets, walkways, and other easements,
to public use, unless otherwise noted on this plat.

We certify that there are no suits, actions of law, leases, liena, mortgages, trusts, or rishts of vy affecting
the property included in this plen of subdivision, except as herein indicated, NONE AND THAT THE 'S oF THE
Amnotated Code of Maryladd, Real Property Book, Title 3, Subtitle 1,Section 3-108, 1974 Edition and a& enacted or

ed 5o far X5 canceih& making of this platand theysetting of monuments and markers have bean complisd with.

LTFY)

YMOND _HOUCK DATE O ANN HOUCK
The owners bave sworn to and subscribed before me this day of ‘Novernba @Yo,

MARYLAND CORPORTION TO RAYMOND & JO ANN HOUCK
by deed dated APRIL 1,1975
of Frederick County, in Liber 936 of folio 766

I hereby certufy that the Final Plat shown hereon is correct;
that 1t 1s a subdivision of part of the land conveyed by C.L.

redorded in the Land Records
and that the

of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Real Property Book,
Title 3, Subtitle 1, Section 3-108, 197k Edition, and as enacted
or amended so far as it may concern the making of this plat and the

setting of monuments and markers bave been comwth.
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Elwood L. Renn

State of Maryland, County of % R.P.L.S. Md.#3383
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PLAT BOOK 14  PLAT NO.23

BUNKER HILL ESTATES
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LOT 14

TAX MAP, 35 ; PARCEL sS4
VICINTY MAP, SCALE:1"=1200"

COORDINATES

NO.  NORTH EAST
1. 4549338 3434.003
2. 4206.34) 3196.057
3. 396779l 3217.803
4. 3870095 3316.461
5. 3683379 3908 408
e 369191 4003 205
T 8232y 4220.988
8.  4095.33 4258.424
9.  4933.402 4537.991
10. 8013.102 4530.111
i biss.ss? 4113.809
2. W718.170 3955.588
18. 4762.788 3816.430
W 4416.859 3698.056
1S 4880.132 3491 481
16, 45% 9% 2470.19%
7. Y% 42> 4Z4%.%07
LY Y7750 42%0. 498
OWNERS
RAYMOND HOUCK
RT.1 HOUCK RD.
UNION BRIDGE, MD.
TOTAL AREA OF LOTS - 22.39z Ac.
TOTAL DEDICATED AREA- 2.276 AC.

TOTAL AREA OF SUBDIVISION-Z24.6L8 AC.
TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS - 2

NOTE:

A SLOPE AND DRATNAGE EASEMENT 50" WITE
AND ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TO LOT 26 AND 27
IS NEREBY ESTABLISHED, SATD EASYMFNTS SRATL
BE EXTINGUISHED WREN ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMPNTS
BAVE BEEN LAVFULLY COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED
FOR MATNTENANCE BY FREDFRICK COUNTY, MARYLANT

L. The Frederick County Health Department reserves the right to require
that vater wells be drilled nn a lot and Well Completion Certificate
submitted to the County Health Department which motes a water yield
suitable for domestic purpose, prior to approval of sewage disposal

RFSTRICTION LINES

FREDERTCK. COUNTY HEALTR DEPARTYENT

FRONT AS SHOWN

REAR 0

;L/_&ﬁaLu_
ATE

and building permits, SIDE 10
S No Mobile MHorrmas Allowed. BOTH 20Q'TOT.
SIDES

NOTE: v L R ——
LOTS PO THRU 37 ARE DEN/ED N |
INGRESS OR EGRE3Y 70 LACKEY ED 1 }/lll E 38 [ 39
L-Nze“traa’z 10.46" | PLAT | OF BUNKER MILL ESTATES SECTION &
— e PLAT | SECTION-5
13 L 1 - -
1. There must be gravity flow of sewerage to the entire septic area. e mgp»'sgm).m'. LOTS 19 -26 & 27-37
2. No buildings, roads or welle are alloved in the 10,000 square feet CONC. MON. BUNKER HILL ESTATES
AT properve aree. 0, Ihoy e JOHNSVILLE ELECTION DISTRICT #/7
3. A six foot drai d utilit; 't 1 e 'd along both T2 SEPTIC AREA
sides of 411 1ot divens | CHURENS 1o pov reverved « v, BUTLDING SITUATED ON BUNKER HILL ROAD

FREDERICK COUNTY,MARYLAND
SCALE 1100

RENN SURVEYS

BQX 55 DAMASCUS ,MD. 50750

10721/ 76

INC.

PHONE. 253-359|

5
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Attachment 2

uar mownt

VICINITY MAP
BOALE: =200

HOTES:
1. CURRENT TITLE REFERENGE:
CWNERS: KK 0. COLENAN
DEED REFERENCE; LIBER 13038, FYLIO 453
DATE: JUNE 6, 214
HEING LOT 31 OF PLAT 1, SECTION 6 OF 'BUNKER HILL ESTATES"
RECORDED INPLATBOOK 16, PAGE b
2 CURRENT ZONING CLASEIFICATION: AGRICULTURAL
3, AREA OF LOT. 12289 ACRES: OR 31,410 80. FT+
4 BURVEY
NG, 1,
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST
THE COLEMAN PROPERTY
11713 BUNKER HILL CT,
UNION BRIDGE, ARYLAND 21761
17TH ELECTION DITRIST  FREDERIK CGUNTY, WARYLAND
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GIS MAPS
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Coleman
Variance
#B-22-21

Whie eforts nave been made to ensure e aceuracy of this wap,
Frederick County assepts 33 liabiiy or responsilty for

erors. omissions, or positoeal inascurasies in e content of s map
Reliasce on B M3p s al e sk of e user, This 13p Is for
Hustrasion pumoses only avd should not be used for suveying,
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Date: 24072022
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Commenty Developwent Division
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Coleman
Variance
#B-22-21

Zoning

A - Agricultural

Vinle efforts have been made 1o ensure e sccuracy of tis map.

Frecerck County accepts no fasiliy o responsisilty for

errors, omissions, or positonal inaccuracies in the content of this map.
for

Hlustration purposes only 815 anould not be uses for sun

engineeringor sile-specific analysis
Aerial Photograghy, 2020

Date: 0610712022

Prepared by. Frederick Cavnty
Community Development Disision
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Coleman
Variance
#B-22-21

I:l parcels  Slope (Percent)

15% < 25%
‘:| Forest
>25%
\WWhile efforts have been made to ensure the accuracy of fiis map,

Frederck Caunty accepts 1o labllly o responsibilty for
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this fis vser. This map
illstrstion curposas only and shoula not be used for surveying,
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N £
sl Ptopraphy, 2020 w+. vl
Date: 081072022 ! : 4
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Coleman
Variance
#B-22-21

Comprehensive Plan
I:I Agricultural / Rural

~ Rural Residential
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Date: 06:07:2022 T
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